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Highlights of the Report

The purpose of the report is to examine historical trends of educational results for

both the Associate in Science (A.S.) and the Associate in Arts (AA.) degree programs. The

results are measured primarily by job placement rates for AS. graduates and by continuing

education status of A.A. graduates. Data presented anticipate review data needed by

program managers for all programs and for periodic reviews on the State level.

0 Findings for Associate in Science Graduates

The overall placement rate (related employment and continuing education) for the
1989-90 AS. graduates was 94.5%, a slight drop from the previous year of 96.8%.

In the six years that the 70% placement success criterion was applied by the State of
Florida, the aggregated AS. placement rate has ranged from 74% to 96%.

An historic high (n=246 or 33%) was reached for the 1989-1990 AS. graduates who
were continuing their education; the most notable programs for continuing education
were:

Fashion Marketing Management - Number of students
Financial Services
Computer Information Systems Analysis
Dietetic Technician-Nutrition Care
Child Development and Education
Electronics Technology
Vision Care/Opticianry
Business Administration and Management
Interpreter Training for Hearing Impaired
Land Surveying
Radio-Broadcasting Technology
Travel and Tourism Management
Professional Piloting Technician
Medical Record Technology
Interior Design Technology
Legal Assistant Program

4 or 100%
3 or 75%

24 or 69%
3 or 60%

22 or 59%
24 or 57%
13 or 54%
14 or 50%
2 or 50%
1 or 50%
5 or 50%

10 or 50%
16 or 47%
5 or 45%
8 or 44%
11 or 44%

When compared with the 1987-88 A.S. graduates, the job placement rates for all
ethnic groups for the 1989-90 graduates droppcd considerably. The decrease was
particularly steep for Black graduates (from 77% to 58%). Conversely, more of these
graduates were continuing education (25%) or in an unknown status (11%).

-iv-



Hispanic AS. graduates, more than other ethnic groups, tend to continue their
education (34%).

Leavers data (program enrollees who do not re-enroll for two major semesters)
indicate that 34% of former AS. students were in jobs related to their educauonal
studies.

In three programs - Fire Science Technology, Medical Records Technolog, and
Office Systems Technology - leavers met the 70% success criterion expected of
completer&

Findings for Associate in Arts Graduates

There were 24,047 AA. students who met the criteria for program enrollment (24
College credits earned excluding College Preparatory or ESL courses).

The largest of the 69 A.A. programs (excluding Pre-Bachelor of Arts) follow:

Enrollment
Percent
of A.A. Completions

Business Administration 5,749 24.0 1,089

Elementary Education 2,305 9.6 485

Psychology 1,026 4.2 241
computer Science 782 3.2 89

Electrical Engineering 759 3.1 117

The Pre-Bachelor of Arts degrec program had 3,827, or 10%, of the A.A. students
who met the program enrollee definition.

There were eleven AA. programs with fewer than 20 students College-wide.

For any given year, approximately 49% of AA. graduates continue their education
at a State university within one year of graduation; about 80% of Associate in Arts
graduates attend either a public or private university eventually.

All AA programs are offered on the North and South campuses. Wolfson Campus
has all A.A. programs but three - Communications/Journalism, Home Economics, and
Travel & Tourist Management.

Homestead Campus has all AA. programs but one, Travel and Tourist Management.

33% of A.A. students who did not reenroll at M-DCC for two major semesters
(leavers) were continuing their education elsewhere in the State. Those who
transferred to in-state private universities or out-of-state universities are not traded
by the State system.

AB109 9 .v.



Progam Review: An Eight-Year Summary of

Associate Degree Outcome

1983-84 Through 1990-91

Introduction

The purpose of this report is to examine associate degree program outcomes for the

past eight years and to update Associate in Science (AS.) degree programs. Each vocational

9
program is mandated by the State of Florida Department of Education tc attain ..1 minimum

70% placement criteria for graduates. This student follow-up is a vital part ot :.!.e State's

program review process. State criteria for a positive placement of a graduate include:

finding a job related to educational training, continuing postsecondary education, or being

in military service.

0

9

Program enrollment data are also presented in this report. To be considered a program

enrollee for AS. programs, a student must have accumulated 15 college credits excluding

college preparatory or ESL courses: for Associate in Arts (AA.) programs, a minimum of

24 credits are required with the same exclusions. Program enrollments in this report are

thus not based solely on student declarations, but rather on these declarations qualified by

the cumulative credits earned.

For the first time, Leavers data are present:4 in this report. Leavers are those

students who were program enrollees one report year but did not rematriculate at the

College after two major semesters.

Also for the first time, the program review report presents Associate in Arts

placement data. These data are summarized College-Wide on the individual program level.

Campus data on enrollments and Comp !eters are also presented. Although the State

conducts reviews for the AA. program as a whole, a cyclical plan is followed such that

specific programs are only reviewed, in-depth, situationally. This report provides internal

monitoring of program outcomes and anticipates State review of programs on the local level.

Detailed methodology used in securing tracking data can be found in Appendix A. A

410



description for each of three phases of the State of Florida Program Review Process is found

in Appendix B.

Associate in Science Programs

Tables 140 deal with Associate in Science degree data. Table 1 gives the summary

of enrollments, completions (graduates), and placements for the Associate in Science degree

for the past eight years. The Completers pool is the graduation total excluding non-resident

aliens (visa students). Community colleges were freed from the obligation of tracking non-

resident aliens when the State recognized that it was difficult to locate these students on

follow-up. The number placed combines those in related employment and those who are

continuing their education. Planned Certificate program data are included through 1988-89.

The drop of A.S. enrollments in 1985-86 resulted from the College's program

consolidation and program retirement efforts, particularly for Planned Certificate programs.

The next few years show a rise in enrollments due to the creation of two programs, Nursing

Education Enhancement and Health Care Management. Were these programs not added,

enrollment data would have remained relatively flat.

The consistent rise in percent of graduates placed can be attributed to increased

tracking mechanisms and effort expended by the State, the Miami-Dade research office, and

the campus occupational program managers. Since accountability measures were

implemented, two subgroups have been exempted--non-resident aliens and those Comp !eters

who could not be located in spite of conscientious effort. These modifications raised the

placement rates. For the last two years, placement rates were over 90%.

The 1989-90 graduates whose placement status was unknown were eliminated from the

Comp !eters pool, thus producing the apparent drop in Comp !eters shown for that year. The

number of A.S. graduates was 886 in 1989-90, although the pool shows 792. The 94 persons

who could not be found were omitted from the pool. The 1990-91 pool will be reduced by

a similar amount after follow-up in 1992.

-2-
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Table 2 shows the placement rate of Comp !eters in the Associate in Science degree

programs for 198546 through 1990-91. The table groups programs by those which achieved

a 70% placement rate as opposed to those which did not attain that rate. The number of

A.S. programs has decreased 32% since 1984-85 from 66 to 45 in 1989-90. This decrease

was intended to strengthen existing programs through program retirement and consolidation.

In the six years that the success criteria were applied, placement rates increased from 74%

to 95%. The pool itself and the number placed have increased through 1988-89. Programs

below criteria, including programs with zero graduates (and therefore zero placements), were

reduced from 35 programs in 1984-85 to six programs for the last two years. These six

programs are the ones with co graduates. The State has not yet determined specific

standards for zero-graduate programs. Figure 1 depicts the placement rates shown in Table

2 for 1983-84 through 1989-90.

The tracking of graduates occurs one year after graduation. Table 3 shows a five year

expanse of data for AS. programs still active in 1990-91. As noted, placement rates

increased with increased expenditure of effort. Wide fluctuations in placement rates tend

to occur for programs with few Completers, as the status of each Completer becomes heavily

weighted. Over a period of five years, there were 20 programs with graduates numbering

between zero and four. The totals on this table differ from those of Table 2 because

programs that were not active in 1990-91 were deleted for past years. Recalculations due

to deletions have not appreciably affected the aggregated placement rates for the latest

years.

Table 4 displays the categories of placement for the 1989-1990 graduates tracked for

each AS. program in 1990-91. Because program titles have undergone considerable changes

over the years, the Miami-Dade program code is shown to identify the original program.
0

All programs having completions attained at least a 70% placement rate. Most programs

attained extremely high rates of positive placements. An increasing proportion of AS.

graduates are continuing their education. In some fields, many graduates receive dual

degrees. There were 246 (33%) AS. graduates continuing their education. This is an

-3-
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historic high. Progrms with high absolute numbers or percent of graduates continuing their

education are:

Business Administration and Management 14 or 50%

Computer Information Systems Analysis 24 or 69%

Child Development & Education 22 or 59%

Dietetic Technician-Nutrition Care 3 or 60%

Electronics Technology 24 or 57%

Fashion Marketing Management 4 or100%

Financial Services 3 or 75%

Interior Design Technology 8 or 44%

Interpreter Training for Hearing Impaired 2 or 50%

Land Surveying 1 or 50%

Legal Assit:ant Program 11 or 44%

Medical Record Technology 5 or 45%

Professional Piloting Technician 16 or 47%

Radio-Broadcasting Technology 5 or 50%

Travel and Tourism Management 10 or 50%

Vision Care/Opticianry 13 or 54%.

It is not clear at this junction what the factors are that cause AS. graduates to

forego employment and continue studying. Are these graduates unable to find related

employment due to a recessionary market? Are they not able to obtain suitable unrelated

employment? Are they transfers to a university in order to achieve a four-year degree in

their field? Are they returning to Miami-Dade?

Excluding programs with zero Comp !eters, in 1989-90 there were 14 programs with

fewer than five Comp !eters. These programs were Architectural Design and Construction,

Building Construction Technology, Civil Engineering Technology - General, Computer

Integrated Manufacturing, Court Reporting, Dental Technology, Electroencephalographic

Technology, Fashion Marketing Management, Financial Services, Graphics Arts Technology,

1 2
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Health Care Management, Hospitality Management, Interior Design Technology, and Land

Surveying. (For programs offered on each campus, refer to Research Report No. 90-23R).

Table 5 shows the College-Wide placement rates for the 1987-1988 and 1989-1990

Associate in Science graduates by ethnic group. The three major ethnic groups are given.

The ethnic groups of Asian/Pacific Islander and American Indian/Alaskan have been

summarized under the "Other" category. Non-resident aliens (visa students) have been

deleted from the placement pool. Those who could not be located (unknown status

graduates) are included in this table to give more complete information for internal use.

Note that when unknown status graduates are included, the placement rate drops to 85%

in 1989-90 instead of the 95% of Table 2. The graduates of unknown status have increased

by four percentage points over the comparison year.

When compared with the 1987-88 graduates, the overall placement rates for all ethnic

groups for the 1989-90 graduates have dropped with a considerable decrease for Black

graduates. Viewing the components of positive placements separately (related employment

vs. continuing education) shows a dramatic decrease in graduates in related employment for

all ethnic groups. The Black graduates were most sharply effected. The bleak economic

circumstances of recent times have heavily impacted recent graduates.

Continuing education rates for 1989-90 graduates have increased by 11 percentage

points over the comparison year (28% and 17% respectively) and may be a reflection of

labor conditions. Figure 2 depicts the placement rates of 1939-90 AS. graduates by ethnicity

and campus. Figure 3 shows the employment rate of 1989-90 AS. graduates by ethnicity

and campus. Hispanic employment in related jobs appears low, but Hispanic AS. graduates

have generally, more than other ethnic groups, continued their studies subsequent to AS.

degree award. Data on campus placement rates for the ethnic groups (Tables 6-9) are left

for the reader to examine.

-5-
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Table 10 gives Leavers data for A.S. degree programs. Recall that Leavers art . -e

Miami-Dade students reported the previous year in State reports as program enrollii,cnts

but who did not re-enroll at the College the next two major terms. Leavers follow-up

information is obtained strictly from the State tape files (Florida Education and Training

Placement Information Program); no surveys are conducted. For AS. programs, there were

1,752 Leavers and one-third of the Leavers are either employed in a related field or are

continuing their education. In three programs (Fire Science Technology, Medical Record

Technology, Office System Technology), Leavers met the 70% success criterion used for

program Comp !eters. Thirteen programs had a 50% or higher placement rate. It cannot

be determined from the data presently on hand whether those students who were successful

placements stopped their college education because they obtained a related job, or whether

they were already employed in the field in which they took classes, or whether they

terminated their education and then found related employment.

1'1
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Table 1

Summary of Enrollments, Completions, and Placements
Associate in Science Degree*

1983-84 Through 1990-91
Miami-Dade Community College

Report
Year Enrollment

Completers
Pool**

Number
Placed***

Percent
Placed

1983-84 7,923 996 705 70.8

1984-85 7,045 951 687 72.2

1985-86 6,791 949 823 86.7

1986-87 7,092 958 774 80.8

1987-88 7,811 904 807 89.3

1988-89 7,817 902 873 96.8

1989-90 6,992 792 *** 749 94.5

1990-91 6/512 928 !MOS 1100.1.!

411
*Includes active Planned Certificate programs (1983-84/1988-89)
**Non-Resident Alien completers removed.

***Employed in related field or continuing education.
****Beginning 1989-90, Completers who were not located were removed

from the pool.

0

Data Sources: AA-1C for years given.

A0169.1
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Table 2

Associate in Science Placement Rates for Completers
1985-86 Through 1990-91

Oiami-Oade Community College

Graduation
Year

At or Above 70% Placement Below 70 % Placement Total

Number
of

Programs
Comigetars

Pool

Number
Placed

Percent
Placed

Number
of

Programs
Completers

Pool

Number

Placed
Percent
Placed*

Number
of

Programs
Completers

Pool

Plocammnt

Number Percent

1984-85 31 717 567 ro 35 217 124 57 66 934 691 74

1985-86 33 862 784 91 19 87 40 46 52 949 1124 87

1986-8? 35 816 689 84 16 124 85 69 SI 940 774 82

1987-88 34 858 782 91 15 46 25 54 49 904 807 89

1988-89 40 902 873 97 6 0 0 0 46 902 873 97

i

cc
i 1989-90 39 792 749 95 6 0 0 0 45 792 749 95

*includes active Planned Certificate.

t;

AS169.6
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Figure )

Placement Rates for A.S. Graduates
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Table 4

Summary follow.up of Associate in Science
1989.90 Graduates

Miami-Dade Community College

Program
Code

Completers*
Pool

Related
Employment

Placement Status

Unknown*
StatUS

Continuing
Education

Unre:ated
Employment

Sumter
Placed

Percent
Placed

Air Conditioning Engineering Technology 52 0 o 0 o 2 0 -

Architectural Design and Construction 53 4 2 1 1 0 3 75

Aviation Maintenance Management 51 11 7 3 1 1 10 91

Building Construction Technology 64 4 3 1 0 1 4 100

Business Administration and Management 77 28 9 14 5 10 23 82

Child Development A Education 94 58 11 22 5 6 33 87

Civil Engineering Technotogy-General 54 1 0 1 0 0 1 140

Computer Information Systems Analysis 55 55 5 24 6 5 29 83

Computer Integrated Manufacturing R4 1 0 1 0 0 1 100

Court Reporting 75 2 2 0 0 0 2 100

Crimdnet Justice Technology 84 6 3 2 1 1 5 83

Dental Hygiene N4 10 24 6 0 1 30 100

i

Dental Technology J8 1 0 1 0 0 t 100

r...,

i Dietetic Technician-Nutrition Care s2 5 2 3 0 0 5 100

Drafting & Design Technology 65 0 0 0 0 0 0

Electrical Power Technology TO o o o 0 o o .

Electroencephalographic Technology P2 4 3 0 1 0 3 rs

Electronics Technology 56 42 14 24 4 6 38 90

fashion Marketing Management se 4 0 4 0 0 4 100

financial Services R9 4 1 3 0 0 4 100

fire Science Technology (fire fighting) 11 23 21 2 0 1 25 100

funeral Service Education 62 22 21 1 0 1 22 100

Graphics Arts Technology 57 1 0 1 0 0 1 100

Graphic Design Technology RS 7 6 0 1 0 6 86

Wealth Care Manegement L5 1 0 1 0 0 1 100

Noapitality Management S? 3 2 1 0 0 s too

Industrial Nanagemient Technology t6 0 0 0 0 0 0

Interior Design Tochnotogy 87 18 10 8 0 2 18 100

Interpreter Training for Nearing Impeired J7 4 2 2 o 0 4 100

Students who could not be located were deleted from the Completers Pool beginning with 1989-90 gradUates.
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Table 4
(continued)

Summary follow-up of Associate in Science

1989-90 Graduates
Miami-Dade Community College

land Surveying J1 2 1 1 o o 2 100

Landacape Development 73 o o 0 o 0 0

Legal Assistant Program 15 25 11 11 3 3 22 88

Medical Laboratory Technology 89 15 10 4 1 3 14 93

Medical Record Technology 013 11 5 5 1 1 10 91

Nursing-ADM 82 221 203 1? 1 24 220 99

Office System Technology L2 50 28 21 1 11 49 98

Photographic Technology J5 6 4 $ 1 0 5 83

Physical Therapist Assistant Technology M7 40 30 10 0 1 40 100

Postal Management J3 0 0 0 0 0 0 -

Professional Piloting Technician K1 34 18 16 0 6 34 100

i
Radio-Television Broadcesting Technology 68 10 2 5 3 1 7 70

...

Radiologic Technology $3 24 20 4 0 1 24 100
I

Respiratory Therapy Technology $2 11 9 2 0 1 11 100

Travel and Tourimebanapement K3 20 6 10 4 2 16 80

Vision Care/Opticianry $6 24 8 13 3 3 21 88

Totals 792 503 246 43 94 749 95

Placement Status

Program Completers* Related Continuing Unrelated Unknown* Number Percent

Code Pool Employment Education EmplOYment Status Placed Placed

*Students who could not be located were deleted from the Completers Pool beginning with 1989-90 greduates.
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Associate in Science PiSCOMPrit Rates by Ethnicity:

1987-88 and v989-90 Graduates
miami-Oeds Community College

College-Wide

Categories

Nispenic

White Oink
Non-Hispanic Non-Nispanic Other

Placement

Categories

Number

Percent

of

Category Number

Percent
of

Category Number

Percent

of

Category Number

Percent

of
Category Number

Percent

of

Category

1987-88

Emptoyed Related 263 66 239 76 137 77 to 63 649 72

Employed Unrelated 24 6 12 4 7 4 1 6 44 5

Continuing fokication 86 22 42 14 26 14 4 as Isis 17

unknown 23 6 20 6 9 5 1 6 53 6

Placement Pool 396 100 313 10 179 100 16 100 904 100

Percent Placement aa 90 91 88 89

1989-90

Employed Related 187 51 197 63 112 58 7 47 503 ST

Emptoyed unrelated 19 S 13 4 11 6 0 - 43 5

Continuing Education 120 34 73 23 49 25 4 27 246 28

unknown* 38 10 31 10 21 11 4 26 94 10

Placement Pool 364 100 314 100 193 100 IS 100 886 100

Percent Placement 84 as 83 73 85

*Unknown status compteters were deleted from the Completers Pool in placement rate calculations for State reports

oeginning with 1989-90 graduates.

A8169.4
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Employment Rates of A.S. Graduates by
Ethnicity and Campus

Miami-Dade Community College
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table 6

Associate in Science Placesont Sates by Ethnicity:
1987-88 and 1989-90 Graduates
Niami-tlade Community College

North Campo

Categories

N isPanie

White Bleck

lion-Nispenic Non-Hispanic Other
Plecement
Categories

Number

Percent
of

Category weber

Percent
of

Category Number

Percent

of

Category Number

Percent
of

Category Number

Percent

of

Category

1987-80

Employed Related 103 6$ 68 72 51 72 2 SO 224 69

Employed Unrelated 12 a 6 6 3 4 1 25 22 7

Continuing Education 30 20 12 13 16 22 1 25 59 115

Unknown r 4 8 9 4 2 0 - 19 6

Placement Pool 152 100 94 100 74 100 4 100 324 100

Percent Placement aa 85 91 rs 87

1989-90

Employed Related 41 37 41 57 24 42 2 40 108 44

Employed Unrelated 10 9 5 7 6 10 0 21 9

Continuing Education 45 41 16 22 22 39 1 20 84 34

Unknown* 14 13 10 14 5 9 2 40 31 13

Placement Pool 110 100 72 100 57 100 5 100 244 100

Percent Placement re 79 81 60 79

*Unknown status compteters mere deleted from the Completers Pool in placement rate calculations for State reports
beginning with 1989-90 graduates.

ABI69.4
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Associate in Science Placement Rites by Ethnicity:
1987-88 and 1989-90 Graduates
Oefami-Oade Comnity College

South 4111NA

Categories

Hispanic

Number

Percent

of

Category

Employed Related 26 38

Employed unrelated 9 13

Continuing Education 29 42

unknown 5 7

Placement Pool 69 100

Percent Placement 80

Employed Related 33 37

Employed Unrelated 4 4

Continuing Education 37 44

unknown* 16 18

Pt;cement Pool 90 100

Percent Placement 78

White Slack

Hon-Hispenic Mon-Hfspenic Other

Percent Percent

of of

'NAN& Category Humber Category NuMber

1987-88

33 61 6

1 2 0

13 24 2

7 13 0

5, 100 8

85

19cr.O0

36 53 2

5 7 0

25 36 4

3 4 2

69 100 8

75 0

- a

25 2

. 1

100 3

100

25 3

0

SO 1

25 2

100 6

as 75

Ptacement

Categories

Percent
of

Category Number

Percent

of

Category

.

65

10

49

7

67 46 34

33 13 10

100 134 100

67 55

50 74 43

9 5

17 67 39

33 23 13

100 173 100

67 82

*unknown status completers were deleted from the Compteters Pool in placement rate calculations for State reports
beginning with 1989-90 graduates.

34
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tole 8

Associate in Science Placement Rates by Ethnicity:
1987-88 and 198940 Graduates
Niami-Oade Community College

Wolfsen CAR=

Categories

White Stack

His Panic Non-Nispanic Non-Nispanic Other
Placement

Categories

Percent percent Percent Percent Percent
of of of of of

Number Category Number Category Number Category Number Category Number Category.,10
1987-08 -

Employed Related 30 ao 7 SO 10 72 0 47 ao

Employed Unrelated 3 6 3 21 1 7 0 r 9

Continuing Education 11 22 1 8 2 14 1 100 15 19

Unknown 6 12 3 21 1 7 0 . 10 12

Placement Pool 50 100 14 100 14 100 1 100 79 100

Percent Placement u 57 86 100 79

1989-90

Employed Related 17 45 5 26 9 38 0 31 rs

Employed unrelated 1 3 1 5 4 17 0 6 2

Continuing Education 18 47 10 53 10 41 2 100 40 14

unknown' 2 5 3 16 1 1. 0 . 6 9

Placement Pool 38 100 19 100 24 100 2 100 83 100

Percent Placement 92 79 79 100 ft

*Unknown status completer: were deleted Iran the Completer: Pool in placement rate calculations for State reports
beginning with 1989-90 graduates.

A8169.4
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Table 9

Associate in Science Placement Rates by Ethnicity:
1967-58 end 1989-90 Graduates
miemi-pede Community College

Medical Canter Campus

Categories

hispanic
White

Non-hispanic

Stack
Non-Nispanic Other

Ptecement

Categories

Number

Percent

of

Category %umber

Percent

of

Category Number

Percent

of

Category Number

Percent

of

Category Number

Percent

of

Category

1987-88

Employed Related 105 84 IS/ 87 69 83 8 100 313 as

Employed unrelated a 2 1 3 4 0 - s 1.

Continuing Education 16 13 16 11 6 7 0 . 38 10

Unknown 4 3 2 1 5 6 0 . 11 3

Placement Pool 125 100 151 100 83 100 8 100 367 100

Percent Placement 97 97 90 100 96

1989-90

Employed Related 96 76 115 7S 77 74 2 100 290 75

Employed Unrelated 4 3 2 1 1 I o . 7 2

Continuing Education 20 16 22 14 13 13 0 SS 14

unknown* 6 5 15 ID 13 12 0 - 34 9

Placement Pool 126 100 154 100 104 100 2 100 386 100

Percent Placement 92 89 87 100 89

*unknown stetus compteters mere deleted from the Compteters Pool in placement rate calculations for State reports
beginning with 1989-90 graduates.

womesteed Campus--no Data.

-20-
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Table 10

Summary followup ot Associate In Science
1989-90 leavers

Miami-Dade Community College

Program
Code

leavers*
Pool

Placement Status

Weber
Placed

Percent
Placed

Related
Emplowment

Continuing
Edtication

Unrelated
Employment

Unknown*
Status

Air Conditioning Engineering Technology 52 11 0 0 0 11 0 0

Architectural Design and Construction 53 9 0 0 8 1 0 0

Aviation Maintenance Management 51 11 0 1 10 0 1 9

Building Construction Technology 64 28 1 2 12 13 3 11

Business Adainistrotion and Management 77 258 0 la 165 75 18 7

Child Development & Education 94 63 12 5 26 20 17 27

Civil Engineering Technology-General 54 9 0 1 5 3 1 11

Computer Information Systems Analysis 55 162 7 14 97 44 21 13

Computer Integrated Manufecturing R4 a 2 0 4 2 2 25

Court Reporting 75 43 1 5 20 17 6 14

Criminal Justice Technology 84 57 21 5 17 14 26 46

Dental Hygiene 54 25 14 0 4 7 14 56

KA
Dental Technology J8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Diet tic Technician-Nutrition Care K2 11 0 4 1 6 4 36

',rafting & Design Technology 65 7 0 o 5 2 0 0

Etectr;cat Power Technology 70 4 0 0 3 1 0 0

Electroencephalographic Technology P2 12 7 1 0 I. a 67

Electronics Technology 56 103 6 a 58 31 14 14

fashion Marketing Management 58 18 0 2 10 6 2 11

financial Services R9 23 0 1 14 8 1 4

Fire Science Technology (Fire Fighting) T1 92 57 9 15 11 66 72

Ftneral Service Ecimation 152 23 9 1 5 8 10 43

Graphics Arts Technology 57 12 2 4 1 5 6 50

Graphic Design Technology R5 13 0 2 8 3 2 15

Neatth Care Management 1.5 113 35 21 31 26 56 SO

Nospitality Management $7 11 1 0 4 6 1 9

Industrial Management Technology 1.6 I 0 0 1 0 0 0

Interior Design Technology 87 30 i 2 13 14 3 tg

Interpreter Training for Hearing Impaired J7 15 2 2 9 2 4 27

*Student who left the College in 1989-90 and whose status was unknown were deleted form the State Placement Pool but for internal use, unknowns are included.

A13169.3 37 36



Table 10
(continued)

Summary Follow-up of Associate in Science
1989-90 Lamers

Niami -Dade Coassinity College

Program
Code

leavers*
Pool

Placement Status

Number
Placed

Percent
Placed

Related

Employment

Continuing
Education

Unrelated
Employment

Unknown*
Status

land Surveying Jl 5 0 0 4 1 0 0

Landscape Development 73 7 1 0 2 4 1 14

legal Assistant Program 15 90 12 47 5 26 59 66

Medical Laboratory TechnoloRY 119 19 4 6 5 4 10 53

Medical Record Technology 113 17 10 2 0 5 12 71

Nwrsing-ADN 82 95 50 6 14 25 56 59

office System technology 12 152 2 112 7 31 114 25

Photographic Technology .15 17 0 4 7 6 4 24

Physical Therapist Assistant Technology 117 4 0 2 1 1 2 SO

Postal Management J3 9 1 0 1 7 1 11

Professional Piloting technician K1 48 0 3 30 IS 3 6

i

N4
po
1

Radio-Television Broadcasting technology

Radiologic technology

Respiratory Therapy technology

68

113

112

28

8

20

3

1

6

1

I

1

13

3

5

11

3

a

4

2

7

14

25

35

travel and 1 Mir I se tiensgement K3 37 0 27 1 9 27 73

Vision Care/Opt icianry te 24 5 11 2 6 16 67

Total Associate in Science Programs 1,752 273 331 646 502 604 34

*Students who left the College in 1989-90 and whose steUs mos unknown were deleted form the State Placement Pool but for internal use, unknowms are included.

,.
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Associate in Arts Programs

Results for Assoviate in Arts Programs

Tables 11-12 contain data for Associate in Arts programs. Table 11 presents a

summary of enrollments, completions and placements for the Associate in Arts degree for

the past eight years. Many changes occurred over the years for these data. The asterisks

explain State rule modifications. Up through 1984-85, a student who declared a program

was counted as an enrollee in that program. Because program enrollment by intent created

a wide discrepancy between enrollments to graduations, Florida legislators questioned the

extent to which community colleges were fulfilling the transfer mission. By 1985-86 a new

definition of program enrollee was adopted. A program major is no longer self-declared,

rather the A.A. program major must have accumulated 24 credit hours excluding college

preparatory or ESL courses.

a
Because of the timing of data from reports needed by State legislators, the State in

1984-85 altered report terms from acudemic year to State report year. From there on,
reports would cover Spring, Summer, Fall, then Winter (as 89-3, 89-4, 90-1, 90-2).

Beginning with the 1989-90 graduates, those graduates whose placement status was

unknown were deleted from the total number of graduates in the follow-up pool. Thus, the

Comp !eters pool excludes both visa graduates and those graduates which the follow-up

system could not locate. The 1990-91 Completers will be tracked next year; those of
unknown status wil' then be deleted from the Completers pool.

a

a

a

Associate in Arts degree program enrollments have risen by 32% over the last six

years (Table 11). Completions have been growing steadily since 1987-88. For the 3,038

1989-90 A.A. Completers shown, non-resident aliens were deleted, as were 374 graduates

with unknown placement status.

Continuing education status of A.A. graduates is somewhat problematic. Beginning

in 1987-88, the State counted AA graduates who returned to community colleges as

-23-
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successful placements. Formerly, continuing education meant transfer to the State University

System (SUS). This addition accounts for the sudden rise of percent continuing education.

The contamination of SUS data admixed with community college data for continuing

education renders these data unusable for determining the continuing education rates of

either. However, it can be seen in the years prior to 1987-88 that approximately 49% of

graduates transferred to a state university within one year of graduation from M-DCC.

Figure 4 demonstrates the continuing education rates for Associate in Arts graduates

from M-DCC for the years 1983-84 through 1989-90.

Table 12 gives the 1990-91 College-wide enrollments and completions for each A.A.

program. While A.A. data are reported to the State as an aggregate, students do declare

majors at Miami-Dade. Recall that at least 24 college credits earned excluding ESL and

College Preparatory courses are needed to be counted as a program enrollee. There were

24.047 students enrolled who' met the definition of a program enrollee. Totals include seven

retired programs for which program data were omitted. In 1990-91 4,053 students graduated

with an A.A. degree.

There are 69 A.A. programs (including Pre-Bachelor of Arts degree). Of these

programs, Business Administration is the largest A.A. program (5,748 or 24% of enrollments;

1.089 completiocis). The program with the second largest number of M-DCC A.A

enrollments is Teaching - Elementary Education (n=2,305 or 9.6%; 485 completions).

Psychology is the third biggest (n=1,026 or 4.2% of enrollments; 241 completions). This is

followed in fourth place by both Computer Science (n=782 or 3.2% enrollments; 88

completions) and Electrical Engineering (n=759 or 3.1% enrollments, 117 completions).

With a few exceptions of other programs that are subdivisions to the aforementioned

disciplines, all other programs have enrollments varying between 0% to less than 1%. The

Pre-Bachelor of Arts degree had 3,827 or 10% of the A.A. students. It generally follows that

those programs with the highest percent of enrollments have the highest percent of

comple dons.

0
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There Were 1 1 A.A. programs with fewer than 20 students College-wide. They are

Engineering Surveying, Forestry, Geology, Home Economics, Labor Management Relations,

Landscape Architecture, Latin American Studies, Meteorology, Philosophy, Recreation. and

Religion. All A.A. programs are offered on the North and South campuses. Wolfson

Campus has all of them except Communications/Journalism Home Economics, and Travel

& Tourist Management. Homestead Campus has all programs but one, Travel & Tourist

Management.

There were four programs with zero completions. They are American Studies,

Engineering - Survey/Mapping, Home Economics, and Religion. The 13 programs with

fewer than five Completers are Agriculture, Architecture, Engineering - Ocean, Forestry,

Geology, Human Services, Labor Management Relations, Landscape Architecture, Latin

American Studies, Meteorology, Philosophy, and Religion.

Campus enrollment and completion data are adjacent to College-wide data in Table

12 and are left for the reader to examine.

Omitted from the tables (but reported to the State in aggregation) are data on

Associate in Arts Leavers. Of the 3,378 students in the Leavers pool in 1989-90, 33% or

1.114 students continued their education somewhere in Florida.

43
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Table 11

Summary of Enrollments, Completions, and Placements
Associate in Arts Degree
1983-84 Through 1990-91

Miami-Dade Community College

Report
Year Enrollment

Completers
Pool

Continuing
Education

Percent
Continuing
Education

1981...84 32,675 3,686 1,776 48.2

1984-85 31,759 2,819** 1,342 47.6

198586 16,330* 2,481 1,296 52.2

198687 17,549 2,738 1,322 48.3

1987-88 18,348 2,579 1,777 68.9***

1988-89 19,631 2,803 2,239 79.8

1989..-90 23,050 3,038**** 2,554 84.1

1990-91 24,047 3,830 -.......

*Program enrollment definition changed to A.A. declaration
plus 24 credits earned excluding ESL and College Preparatory
courses.

**Data reported to State of Florida by report year (Spring,
Summer, Fall and Winter) instead of Academic year.

***State included return to community college in addition to
university transfer.

****Unknown status graduates removed from pool beginning 1988-89;
1990-91 unknowns not yet identified.

4
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table 1:

*aim Ws in Arts Prattle IncOlswas ane compciana by Proems
1990-91

Mori -Bade Coned ty Cbi lees

Coliegoinds

cora

Vomit Cope iamb Campus Watson Campo Iiserstese

Program

Program litie C440 Inretimene Complollen Iffireliment Completion Enrollment Completion Inroilomme Completion Enrollment COmpletion

AgrIculturit 01 21 3 9 2 $ I 3 0 I 0

American etudiaa At 1 0 . 0 1 0 0 8

Amihropology 11 22 6 4 0 $ 1 10 4 0

Archltecturol 1neinsermil 2? 0 4 17 I 20 2 to 1 41

Architecture 02 112 28 147 21 273 17 730 18 3 0

ArttArt fdarotion 03 105 11 to r to sz 86 12 f 0

81ology 112 179 16 60 II 76 a 19 7 S 0

Irsedrosling 42 216 62 96 IS la 41 24 6 2

Wilding Construction 24 oe 12 re 4 34 6 s 2 0

omeimee0 Adrintotrtoon DI 5,7411 1,089 1.891 119 2.702 603 1,061 161 S4 3

Seabee* Data Pram/risme SS 466 71 164 24 200 36 II 10 8

Chemistry 43 61 10 VO 4 zs 2 I? 3 0

Comm IcinIonsiJournsi i sa te 2411 49 as 11 112 39 67 0 1 0

1

t...)
Coogaser Science 44 262 88 240 24 113 36 222 I? 1 0

m CrtimInst A.M. 6sIsonts1ra1Ion 31 666 86 325 12 242 SI rs s 6 8

I Pinto 01 21 6 ? 0 16 I 411 4 0

gletstics
el 4? o 13 2 23 s 17 I 1 o

Orme arena,/ lation OS 1$11 11 56 3 II 4 ST 6 1 I

Umiak. cis lis if 41 9 4$ 13 SI S 8

IngineotIng - Orson 23 46 2 17 1 IS 1 13 0 1 0

engineering - Clisadce1 C6 26 11 6 1 IS 4 4 3 0

engineering - CIril
S7 232 54 ?I 12 124 37 49 S a 0

eneempertne - eteccrket Iv 759 117 107 47 315 32 110 10 6 0

(Wagoning - Indastrial CS 131 17 20 2 76 tt 25 4 I 0

Enenooring - mechenicoi 8$ 272 72 91 13 119 12 40 7 4 9

9241ineering - Science cr 46 9 zo 2 IT S 9 2 0

Ingineerlag surmongymomine sp * o o o 0 o

gaiiishAitarotura
SA 163 35 50 12 AI 16 IS or 2 0

fashion Design RS 120 11 41 3 62 0 16 o o

feehionmerchandising 44 104 20 28 8 a 11 11 0 0

Forestry
08 14 2 r o $ t

.

Gatitagy
AS 13 1 5 1 4 1 4 1 0

graphic or Commorc1614 16 142 22 47 10 74 9 21 5 0

*Wary 66 66 IS IS 5 29 12 ill 0 0

*accumulated t last :4 cottage credits actudInp College Preparatory and 131 courses.
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table 12

Icontinual

Sammie In Awls Program. Enrollments end Campigns bv Program
1990-91

ithal-Dads Community Colima

Prairie fitle

Omalcanamdce - Genera!
6449utomn 64,6044446s
Stumm Services
hoarier Design
international *flora
tabor 11appeant Oeletlere
Lendssamm Architecture

why asitrion Stand*
toe
ilatlienstics

04acs4 OcientsiDontletry
ondltal Toebraloor
Mehierolocr

I
Mask er Husk lama Ian

s.,..,
airsing

kr, Ocstpaisnal Therapy
1 Riliallary

PlIeremcs

9011ampley
Ployetcal Eamation
96,01404 therapy

269914*
Pal Mira Science
Pre-ilaciteter of an.
Peschelegy

Nate Atainistrat Ion
00tr0011on
liallOsm
064181 Vert
Salaam
Speak CommunicatIon
Teadting liamsnrory
rooms Saccnctary
Trawl eivi fairies lanapment
liaterfary ladle ire

letel alive Program

total-all Programs*

Preen=
Cab

College-wide

C111¢11

Mirth Caws South Camps al fan Camas Ssessamul

Enrellemnt Capialon Enralmont Completion Enralisme Pupation Enrollment Completion tnrel1aen1 Caplet Oen

31 3 0 1 0 2 o - - -
14 191 41 44 2 94 za SS 14 2 a
041 27 4 0 0 10 3 0 1 I 0
50 111 II 18 0 62 6 11 a 9
03
so
ro

135
s
19

32
2
2

21
1

6

0

D

ra
1

It

za
1

2

33

5
2

a
1

o

s a

a
34 4 I . 0 2 1 2 a a
It 413 61 100 11 209 sa 102 12 5 0
01 as is 23 S AS 7 16 4 0
13 113 in 122 29 229 42 96 zo a
14 rz 14 22 S 36 9 10 a 2 a
AT 12 I S 1 6 a 1 o 9
IS so 33 82 S In It 91 r a
II 495 46 204 za ISI 20 42 4 7 0
Et 59 6 19 2 so 4 0 0 1 0
ir 37 S 12 0 20 S 2 0 D
10 254 52 106 12 12 11 SS 7 1 0
Oil IS 3 4 2 S s 6 o 0
38 230 29 ra 11 116 14 SO 4 1 0
23 316 32 SO 11 131 19 ST S t 41
02 24 s s 0 11 s la a 0
03 136 43 44 10 83 ZS 21 I 1 a
12 3,027 569 323 re 1.164 417 263 SO 46 I
26 1.026 241 2113 34 SS4 145 211 41 9 0
41 86 14 30 4 215 9 a i a
39
09

15

4
2
0

S

2
1

a
7
1

1

a
1

-

0
o 1

0
a

zo 190 22 PP 10 44 6 sz 6 2 0
04 46 II 12 1 20 4 13 3 I A
43 33 r 7 1 21 4 6 2 1 0
21 2.305 483 605 117 1,202 295 319 ra ss I
22 619 126 219 59 276 60 112 16 r a
ES 133 16 56 6 52 7 26 3
26 61 r zz 2 so 4 7 1 1 0

23.902 4,024 6,010 1.056 12,474 2.313 4,190 610 223 0

24,017 4,053 6,064 1,017 12.559 2.352 4,102 619 ta $

Accumwdortsid et 1,44t 24 college credits sactudine Cativo Propprotory mid Ill courses.
"Includes *even rowed proviso not Listed in table.
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Appendix A:

Methodology for Placement Data Collection and Related Issues

Approximately one year after the date of graduation, the follow-up of former students

is initiated. This lapse of time allows the student to either situate in the labor force or to

continue educational endeavors. Follow-up begins by sending a demographic tape of

Completers (graduates) and Leavers to the Division of Community Colleges in the State of

Florida Department of Education. Demographic information include such basics as the

student's name, social security number, race, gender, and program of study. The social

security number of the student is matched against a number of state agency electronic files.

These State supplied data, albeit critical, represent one of seven sources utilized in

completing the "success status" tracking of former students. The mechanisms for data

O gathering include: 1) Florida Education and Training Placement Information Program tape,

2) visual determination, 3) postal survey, 4) Program Manager's efforts, 5) M-DCC IRS40

term tape, 6) Application for Graduation Survey/Job Placement Log data, and 7) telephone

inquiry. The combined outcomes of these sources has placed all or nearly all programs

above 70%. Most programs have success rates somewhere in the 90% range. A description

of each of these mechanisms follows.

4,0_1 f t t! ! Ill I I !4 I; 4

The first group of students to be tracked by the FETPIP system was the 198748

Completers. The FETPIP tape replaced the Feedback tape used prior to that year and has

become an increasingly significant source for placement information. FETPIP consolidates

data gathered on the State level from a diversity of sources. In addition to the Department

of Commerce and Labor Unemployment Insurance file and the State University System file,

FETPIP collects information from the files of the Department of Defense, Community

College System, U.S. Postal Department, and U.S. Personnel Services. These sources in

combination, accounted for approximately 63% of the positive placements of the 1989-90

M-DCC graduates.

-30-
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Two deletion decisions nearly ensure successful placements for all programs for
Cornpleters from the State aggregated data base files. Those groups that were extremely
difficult to locate (non-resident aliens and students of unknown status) were omitted from
the follow-up system. This has had the effect of substantially increasing the positive
placement rate. Since only a 70% placement rate is expected, it is likely that nearly all, if
not all, of M-DCC's occupational programs will continue to place far above that percent.

The FETPIP tape with matched data added to it is returned to the colleges sometime
in July. The tape undergoes scrutiny for readability and integrity by a College programmer.
Assuming readability and no major tape specification errors, the Standard of Industrial
Classification (SIC) code is then linked with M-DCC's occupational program codes. (This
bridge was developed after intensive effort by Institutional Research in conjunction with
department chairpersons of Associate in Science degree programs). The SIC/program code
bridge indicates whether the former student is employed in a field related to College
training.

Visual Determination

Aside from the bridge, other data also help to identify the relationship of job to
training. The job title, industry title, and employer's name are, at times, useful in
determining positive placements. These data are necessary because the SIC codes may be
too broad to pinpoint a relationship. For example, if a Photographic Technology graduate
is shown to be in an unrelated job due to employment in a department store, there is the
possibility that there is a photography studio or a photographic department in the retail
outlet. Visual examination of other aspects of the tape data may, indeed, indicate job
relationship. If so, the SIC/program code status is over-ridden.

In other instances, students may have changed jobs during the quarters recorded in
the tape file. Because duplicated records are removed, data are lost. Visual inspection,
thus, allows identification of persons with multiple records as well as those whose jobs lack
clear "bridge logic" definition.



Postal Survey,

Postal surveys are no longer sent to the total population of vocational graduates.

They are sent to only those who (after the above two mechanisms have been implemented)

are still found to be in either unrelated employment or of unknown status. This has an

advantage and a disadvantage. The advantage is that the amount of resources needed for

the postal survey is reduced by approximately two-thirds. The disadvantage is that students

must respond within approximately two weeks. Because of the timing of the multitude of

sequential procedures that must be followed, deadlines for data inclusion must be

established. After that specific date, "late" positive responses are omitted.

Program Manager

Concurrent to the postal survey, program managers are contacted to help with the

tracking efforts. Again, only those students whose placement status are unsatisfactory are

targeted for further follow-up. Program managers are given the names, social security

numbers, telephone numbers, and present status of the student. The information needed

by the State may pre-exist at the faculty or chair level. It may be necessary to contact the

student. Information received is documented and added to the placement file.

A long-standing problem with this mechanism is in the timing set by the State. As

cooperative as State officials are, the volume of their preliminary tasks leaves them little

latitude to "choose" a time convenient for the colleges. Whether the request were made in

May (as formerly) or in August (currently), managers may be between semesters, on leave,

on vacation, etc. However diligent program managers are, it is not possible to obtain the

information in a timely manner from all of them.

M-DCC Term Files

A substantial number of M-DCC graduates return directly to the College for

additional credit coursework. Courses taken may be for transfer preparation, enhancement

of employment opportunities, personal interest, etc. This is the second year that those

graduates who returned to the community college were considered successful placements.
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This, and to a lesser extent the FETPIP records from the other 27 community colleges, have

substantially increased the percent of students continuing their education.

Still, the total number of students continuing their education may be under-reported.

Miami-Dade A.A. graduates attend out-of-state universities and many of them attend local

private universities. These graduates are not identified in the FETPIP tape. Because of the

student's circumstances. postal surveys are not always responded to in a timely manner by

the student.

A problem exists in the way these continuing education data are reported. No

distinction is made on the State level between those continuing education in the State

University System and those attending the community college. Data requests are often for

those transferring to the university after receiving an associate degree. Returning as an A.A.

graduate to the community college in order to take prerequisites for university courses may

not necessarily be viewed by all as direct progress toward baccalaureate goals.

Survey of Applicants for Graduation/job Placement Log

During the process of applying for graduation, students fill in the "Survey of

Applicants for Graduation." The items in this survey are limited to the questions essential

for determining the applicants job/continuing education status. The Job Placement Log is

self-reported information gathered by either the job placement office or collected in the

classroom of an occupational course. These data are batched into Adders files to be used,

hierarchically, with the other data sources.

Te lc phone 5uvey

Many employer telephone numbers are found on the FETPIP tape. Oftentimes these

numbers are given exclusively for the parent company or for the central office which is

located somewhere in the nation. As many as twelve long-distance phone calls have been

made on behalf of a specific student to verify information for programs on the endangered

list. Because of the time/cost factor, this source is reserved for only those cases where

positive results for a marginal program could not be obtained from any other source.
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Appendix B:

Levels of the Program Review Process

The State of Florida Program Review process operates on a three year cycle. The

phases of the cycle are denoted as Level I, Level II, and Level III. This cycle allows a

particular program to be reviewed once in three years. Programs identified to have fallen

below the 70% State criteria for program success are subject to a Level I program review.

Should the same program fail to attain standard the second consecutive year, an intensive

evaluation - Level 2 - is conducted. At the Level 3 review, the progam is terminated for

lack of compliance to minimum standards three years consecutively.

Level I Progam Review

Programs failing to meet the 70% criterion set by the State for successful placement

of Completers are subject to the Level 1 program review. Programs that do not achieve at

least a 60% placement rate are automatically reviewed. At this stage, a two-pronged in-

depth analysis occurs: 1) Preparation of the MLPIP (Modified Local Program Improvement

Plan) and 2) a formal Level I Program Performance Review. "i-ae ML.PIP requires data for

the past four years on placement rates. The statement of the problem with corresponding

alternative solutions are offered by program chairpersons. Implementation strategies and

outcomes from this plan of action are detailed. Level I review takes place on the local level.

The document for the Level I Propr7im Performance Review profiles program

characteristics. Data include annual program enrollments, placement rates for Comp leters

and Leavers for the past three years; credit/semester hour accounting, direct costs, discipline,

ethnicity, and gender information. Ten indices (F-1 through F-10) compare standards with

performance outcomes. Indicators that vary from the prescribed parameters are flagged

with an "X" (Tally of Flags). A few of the indices are headcount of at least 15, completion

index not less than 5% of enrollments, and cost of equipment. Flags show outcomes that

deviate from parameters, but these deviations do not necessarily reflect negative

performance. A holistic perspective is given for the program.
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Level II Pau= Review
Level II is initiated with a display of deviations from expectation. This is essentially

a checklist of flags that show variance from the predetermined standards in the Level I Tally

of Flags. Notice is given by the State of the method of review for the program in question.

The review takes place at the local site. This reviewis a written probing inquiry of program

maitagers by state officials. Facts desired in this review regard goals of the program and

specific job entry competencies for its graduates. Program managers are expected to supply

data concerning the status of the local job market for these graduates together with trends

on the local, regional, state, and national scene. Estimates of future potential for the field

are required. Performance data for the previous three years, full-time/part-time faculty

ratios, equipment, resources, and program offerings are considered in determining program

viability. Program managers analyze the program for strengths and weaknesses. A program

that reaches the Level II stage is a potential candidate for a Level III review and so the

scheduling for reviews is coordinated.

Level III Program Review

At this stage of the review process, the program under question has failed for three

successive years to meet the State criterion of a minimum 70% positive placement of

program graduates. Specific data outlined for the first two levels have been amassed and

evaluated. Intensive efforts at the local level have been intiue to improve the program. The

program at the Level III stage is subject to program defunding. Aside from the programs

identified for Level III review, other programs of particular legislative interest and relevance

may also be scrutinized at this point.

In a period of severe revenue shortfall, defunding due to negative review may be

merely an academic issue; funding cutbacks have widespread effects and may also adversely

impact fully viable and essential programs.
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